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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE % BEFORE THE
S/S of Dairy Road, 1600° W

centerline of Hillcrest Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
6th Election District |

3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(731 Dairy Road)

o CASE NO. 04-068-A
JoAnn & J. Michael Kutrik, Jr.

Petitioners o
kook ok ok ok % ok sk ok % sk sk K ok ok %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, JoAnn and J. Michael
Kutrik, Jr. The variance request is for property located at 731 Dairy Road in the Parkton area of
Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure (swimming pool) to be located in the
side yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject property and requested relief are more
particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for
Variance,

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict



compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this |1 day of September, 2003, that a variance from Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R., to

permit an accessory structure (swimming pool) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the

required rear yard, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction
which 1s a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt

of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time

1s at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has

expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.
V. W
JOHX V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj



Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-3468

/
September}z 2003

Mr. & Mrs. & J. Michael Kutrik, Jr.
731 Dairy Road
Parkton, Maryland 21120

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 04-068-A
Property: 731 Dairy Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Kutrik:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed

Order,

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
%\, \J um\dz@-‘-a,
John V., Murphy
Deputy Zoning Comrissionet
JVM:raj
Enclosure

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%{9 Printed on Recyclad Paper



Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locatedat __ /> |__:_Dﬂql @_y _RD. 220
which is presently zoned KC-§

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Mana?ement. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning taw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 2oning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner{(s):

- of Micpinge Koz Jr
Name - Type or Print ame - Type or Print |

N %ﬁg/;//fé/cﬁf "
Signature - igpature - o

Jolun L. Korgir

Address | Telephone No. Namg - Type or Print / W

City State Zip Code nature
Afttorney For Petitioner: 731 b Atiey B Y10 -343 ~oBLY
Address "~ Telephone No
| ) ?&RFT{:#M MD-. AL 120
_Narneg - Typse or Print City State Zip Code
T |
S B Representative to be Contacted:
. Signature ;
R
¢ Compan Name
£ /
g i
. . Addfes Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
2o f
T 1 i - _
. @t\vé State Zip Code City State Zip Code

v flearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cuurﬁf
AN+ fay of _ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

& of Baltimore County and fhat the propenty be reposted.

a3, ; Zoning Cemmissioner of Baltimore County
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“ EASTE NO. 04Y-068" A Reviewed By (! Date §/1%/03

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date _ ¥/ 254[ o2




Aﬂidﬂﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?lven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 721 Da12 b m
Address

RARKTON Ap 2120

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Situating the pool on the rear (South)lawn of the house would involve these
hardships:

1. The location would be too close to existing tree line of edge of property
causing excessive leaf debris and shade. It would be difficult to maintain PH
balance of the water and would require more energy to heat.

2. The entire pool and deck area would encompass most of the width of the area and
look out of place, cramped.

By situating the pool on the west lawn of the house would place it at the maximum
distance to adjacent properties. This area is both aesthetically and practically
more desirable. It is in direct proximity to the existing rear deck, creating a
hatural path to the pool area. 1In this location, the pnn?'wi11 not be visible to
Dairy Road traffic and/or neighbors. It will be landscaped and private.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.
pa L Iy | e /Z' ,Cf,,j/?/ﬂr/(—

gnature

_ H_J:z‘é_dﬁ'u K. KUzrIK,
ame - Type or Print

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit;

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this L day of iﬂwl m\’ 209 | before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, pers&aﬂy appeared

. CUH \( bLl(VL (L < .m - ]\ﬂ- (C _ _
fhe %ﬂ’ian%{sj %ere:n, personally known or safiisfacéor;iy Iaenfiﬂef} %ﬁe as suich Affiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
L W
ry Public 1
] - -
y Commission Expires @{} Och,}q,u [, 207

M

REV 10/25/01
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Aﬂida“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zonilig Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?Iven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 7 /, D‘H R‘f 72_9 -

rass

Addres
%ﬁlﬁgﬂ - A@(‘Rﬁ - == LZDTp_égda

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we hase the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Situating the pool on the rear (South)lawn of the house would involve these
hardships:

1. The location would be too close to existing tree line of edge of property
causing excessive leaf debris and shade. It would be difficult to maintain PH
batance of the water and would require more energy to heat.

2. The entire pool and deck area would encompass most of the width of the area and
look out of place, cramped.

By situating the pool on the west lawn of the house would place it at the maximum
distance to adjacent properties. This area is both aesthetically and practically
more desirable. It is in direct proximity to the existing rear deck, creating a

natural path to the pool area. In this location, the pool will not be visible to
bairy Road traffic and/or neighbors. It will be landscaped and private.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

ra igngture
Nam%;paﬁéﬁéﬁgmﬂ h NE##;%%TK' Mﬁ//cu ,

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit;
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _“{  day of %";%Ah} , 2047, before me, a Notary Public of the State

¥

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, perspnally appeared

;_35 _, Emucmu \ d :)Olé\gi{m Q Wik
the Amant(s) herein, personally known or satistactorily identified t0 me as suc jant(s).
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 4

otary Publi

My Commission Expires _( ZLEMA Jé,w 2 (0L

REV 10/25/01



Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locatedat _/3( DAYy Rp, 2420
which is presently zoned X e~

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi?‘ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count?r and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
r

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance trom Section(s) 400, [ Fo evamit  an  @cc esso 2
J+"“‘:’+"'“f ( S 1 an :""'lj' pos \ ) éf /06@%9&7 :H ‘I’A-E S, )@;.J? [ b /;,t-an,cﬂL
a'rfl Fhoe f’“‘f'fr-t,:kei) I €] }d‘ﬂrcﬂ;

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l\we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
d L
Narie ~Type o7 P J Mugaee Kymeic Je

Signature aiuré

. AbhAwn) K Kotz ik .
Address Telephone No. NW / W

City State ~ Zip Code Si e
Attorney For Petitioner: 73] DAL FL\/ RO, H16-593 -08¢LLH
Address Telephone No

. JARKTON Mo, 21120

Narne - Type or Print ity Stale Zip Code

, _ Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company Name -

Address N Telephone No. Address Telephone No

City State Zip Code City State ~ ZipCode

Bl

e — —————— - — e o I = - — - —— — ——
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Gommissioner of Baltimare County,
this ___ day of _ o that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

—

Zoning Commissioner ot Batimore Counly

CASENO. _ () 4~ 08 - A Reviewed By El( . Date X/ refoz

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date _____ i AERNTE




ZONING DESCRIPTION

Zoning Description For 731 Dairy Road

Beginning at a point on the South side of Dairy Road which
1s 60 feet wide at the distance of 1,600 feet west of the
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Hillcrest Avenue which is 60 feet wide. Being Lot # 1 in
the subdivision of Dairy Manor Farms as recorded in
Baltimore County Plat Book # 40, Folio 51, containing
3.980 acres. Also known as 731 Dairy Road and located in
the 6th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District.

A 064



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
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Certificate Of Posting

RE: Case NO.: O4- 0L~ A

Petitioner/Developer: /4’(15444‘(.
§ JoANNVE Lureiek

Date of Hearing/Closing;: ‘?/ 9@3

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter 1s to certfiy under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at 73} .b___}‘Am- R 0A D _

This sign(s) were posted on éf / 2/ ,/49 4
| | . (Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

T b

5%%8

mature of Sign Poster and Date)

Ty DeLL

. (Printed Name)

L VARIANCE SOl (ASTLESTOUL D
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENWANAGEMEN‘T

ONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PRQCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore County £oning_Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighbaring Property owners relative to property-which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by Dosting a sign on the property (respansibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
east fifteen (15) days hefore the nearing.

Zening Review will ensure that the egal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
fowever, the petitioner is 'espensitle for the costs associated with these requirements.
e newspaper will bill the persen listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
iue upon recsipt and should be remittad directly to the newspaper

QFINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

. " e A e eyl Pl - el

Pl

or Newspaper Advertising:

2 Numeer or Case Numeer _ #0 ﬁ/““ 06§~ A
attcnar fo'/xéhéﬁ/ Ao T/'f'/z,. JE/
idraess or Lzeaticns & 7-3/ 7.7ﬂ f’»"/ )QD

EASE FORWARD ACVYERTISING SILL TC
ime -~ oS, Mithael ;67’#!'/53_ Ja_
.dress; /’7&/ ﬂm‘}} ﬁjcgib

A i%r,(@n/f YD 220
ephone Number: *  ¥/0 5/‘3 g»g*é/c/

Revised 2/20/38 - SCJ

-l



LONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE V@RIANCE INFORMATION sHET AND DATES |

.ase Number O@,C Oy -A Address /3] /')(;,',,y /?n/i _
y e
ontact Person: _ (Srwne  [Ruda; 5 Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Flanner, Please Print Your Name
iling Date: E//f i/aj Posting Date: 5’/37}{/03 Closing Date: ﬁ?":/()‘/u:?

ny contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
ireugh the contact person (planner) using the case number.

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again respaonsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date,

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal »
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date,

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief: or {c)
order that the matter be set in for a public nearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: [n cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zZoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office

(Detach Alang Dotled Liney
titioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

ise Number 08| 068 -A Address ? ?__l__ﬁ__/)czf‘_ryzn_‘_@_?f‘ _
titioner's Name  Michael 8 Jranne fcatrif Telephone ~ %10. 3 43-07¢Y
sting Date: _g#!aw/oz__" L Closing Date: _____z/_d’/n:«}

ording for Sign: 7o Permit  al acc C350ry ,ﬂ‘hm Fare  ( Swi g m In; ;Duu/_) T be
Jocefed a The o'y yard W Jlew ot H tpaired  vrar yurd,

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT QF PERMITS AND DEVELCOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

September 8, 2003

J. Michael Kutrik
JoAnn Kuftrik

731 Dairy Road
Parkton, MD 21120

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kutrik:
RE: Case Number: 04-068-A, 731 Dairy Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 12, 20083.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc,) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case fiie.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. 20,09

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

Enclosures

C: Peopie’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

(}:7 Prinied with Soybean Ink
% on Recyclad Paper
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Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

) lowson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 August 20, 2003
Mall Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: August 18, 2003

Item No.: 4-63A 4-04A 4-06hA 4-60A 4-07TA

Dear Ms., Hart:

Pursuant to your regquest,

the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments

below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK

Flire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881

MS-1102F
ccy File
. prmtod il Sevboan Ik Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info
Y on Hecycled Papor



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Sepiember 25, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROMQS? Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans

Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Mecting
For August 25, 2003
Iten?'* VQS. 063, 064, 063, 066, 067,
and @68

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
ilems, and we have no comments. |

RWRB:CEN:;jrb

ce: File

ZAC-08-25-2003-ITEM NOS 063 ~ 068-NCI-09252003
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 22, 2003
Department of Permits and

Development Management RECEI VE D

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III AU G 25 20
Director, Office of Planning 03

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 04-068 — Administrative Varianc

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to ofier.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: NCM?/(A Q-H-H'%f\
Section Chief: &75%(7?{@45

AFK/LL:MAC




en fo facel .
IR Robert L. Flanagan, Seeretary

,\‘r {,!, -ﬁ‘f Neil J. Pedersen, Adwministrator
Y

Mot i D EIVITRENT 2T TRANSAGH L

Rabert . Eheheh, Jr, Governor
Michael 8, Stecle, Lt Grorernor

Date: S /903

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of temNo. AL & T3 FIL
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as 1t does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (1gredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

) ad Ll

A Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Mearytand Relay Serviee for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1,800,201.7165 Statewide Toll I'ree

Street Adddress: 707 Novth Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 -+ Phone 410.545.0800 - www.marylahdroads.com
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